
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel - Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk 07385 086 169   

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a HYBRID meeting of OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 27TH 
FEBRUARY, 2023 at 5.00 PM 
 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by 23.02.23 on the contact details listed above, 
including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here 
 

AGENDA Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct 
Note: 
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 14 December 2022 

 

  3 - 10 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

3. CONSULTATION LINKS   

 Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 

   

4. RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE   

 To pre-scrutinise the preferred options following a public consultation on 
the future provision of accommodation with care for older people in each 
of the Council’s nine residential care homes 

 

  11 - 174 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 

 

   

6. CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE   

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 
(County Borough Councillor J Edwards and County Borough Councillor J Brencher 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:- Councillor M Ashford, Councillor J Bonetto, 
Councillor S Evans, Councillor S Evans, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor C Middle, 
Councillor K Morgan, Councillor S Morgans, Councillor W Owen, 
Councillor G L Warren, Councillor K Webb and Councillor G E Williams 
 
Officers:- Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communication 
 
 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee held on 

Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 5.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor J Edwards (Chair) 
 

Councillor J Brencher Councillor M Ashford 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S Evans 
Councillor C Middle Councillor K Morgan 

Councillor S Morgans Councillor G L Warren 
Councillor K Webb Councillor G E Williams 

 
Officers in attendance 

 
Ms G Davies, Director Education and Inclusion  

Ms A Richards, Service Director 21st Century Schools and Transformation  
Mr R Waters, Director Frontline Services  
Mr S Owen, Service Director Streetcare 

Mr A Wilkins, Director Legal Services  
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mrs S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Councillor S Evans Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor M Powell  

 
    

 
29   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 None 
 

 

30   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
presented the Draft Scrutiny Annual Report to members for their 
comments and endorsement at Council 
 
Members of the Committee gave thanks to all previous Chairs and Vice 
Chairs for their hard work and dedication to their previous Scrutiny 
Committees 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1&LLL=0


 

 
The Chair also gave thanks to previous Members, particularly those that 
had departed at the recent election.  She commented that the report gave 
a fair reflection of the work that had been undertaken and gave her and all 
Scrutiny members a solid base to work from.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Authorised the Service Director of Democratic Services & 
Communications to consult with the Chairs of the respective thematic 
scrutiny committees to confirm the content of their individual Annual 
Reports before presentation to Council 
 

31   Consultations  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
presented the reports to Members to seek their views on the Waste 
Management Strategy and Community Meals Service.  Members were 
advised that the consultations conclude on the 9th January 2022 with any 
comments and observations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
being considered as part of the Cabinet decision process 
 

 

32   Service Review Community Meals Service  
 

 

 The Director Education and Inclusion Services provided an overview of 
the options  
 
On the 29th November 2022, Cabinet agreed to initiate a public 
consultation and engagement exercise on the preferred service change 
proposal in respect of the Community Mea
[...]
re service users opt out of future deliveries an exit survey is 
undertaken to understand why they have decided to not continue with the 
service 
 
Members emphasised the importance of engaging with Service users 
throughout the consultation and any potential transition period to ensure 
their needs continue to be met and they understand the changes and why 
they are being made as this is a vital service for some of our most 
vulnerable residents in the Borough.  
 
Following consideration of the proposals Members RESOLVED to :  
 
1. Acknowledge the Decision of the Cabinet taken on the 29 

November to initiate a public consultation on the preferred service 
change proposals attached at Appendix A 

 
2. Acknowledge the contents of the report considered by Cabinet at 

its meeting held on 29 November 2022, at Appendix B 
 
Authorised the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
to notify those Cabinet of the Committees comments and 
recommendations before they make a final determination on this matter. 
 

33   Revised Waste Management Strategy  
 

 

 The Director Frontline Services provided Overview of report and sought 
members views on the  public consultation and engagement exercise on 
the option for change, namely: 
 

• The collection of residual household waste on a 3-weekly basis for 
all domestic waste collections. 

• Presentation of waste on a 3-weekly basis will be as follows; strict 
volume control measures will apply to all domestic waste, namely:   

• a maximum of 3 black bags per household, (for those properties 
with existing black bag waste collections),  

• no side waste rule continues for those households with large 
wheelie bin collections; and 

• It was also agreed to consult on a trial of the use of reusable 
recycling sacks for the collection of dry mixed recycling, (DMR). 

 
Members collectively voiced concern that the proposals could initiate an 
increase in flytipping throughout the Borough with members receiving 
qu
[...]
nd engagement 
exercise attached at Appendix A 
 

2. Acknowledge the contents of the report considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting held on 29 November 2022, at Appendix B 

 
Authorised the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
to notify Cabinet of their comments and recommendations before they 
make a final determination on this matter. 
 

34   ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATION AND REFORM WHITE PAPER  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
presented the report which sought Members comments upon the 
proposals, which are currently being consulted upon, before the 10th 
January submission deadline. 
 
The Director of Legal Services added that any proposals that simplify the 
electoral administration and registration process is welcomed.  The 
current proposals for non-devolved elections, voters will be required to 
present identification at the polling station which creates concern over the 
divergence of the elections in England and Wales, and causing confusion 
amongst voters where there may be combined elections.   
 
Members welcomed the election process becoming more a streamlined 
and the opportunity these proposals present to make this process more 
straight-forward. Members did however express concern at the 
development of different process for Welsh Election and UK elections, 
and expressed concern around the confusion which could be caused, if 
polls under Welsh and UK and arrangements where conducted on the 
same day.  
 
A Member raised concern at the UK direction of travel, however many 
members acknowledged they did not want to see a divergence between 
nations.  Members commented that with the current uptake of voting at 
less than 30% they would like to see the voting process made as easy as 
possible to ensure no person is excluded from the process and no 
barriers precluded them from participating, such as presenting 
identification at the time of voting. 
 
Members were in favour of an automatic registration process to improve 
voting numbers.  They also stated the importance of engaging in the 
education sector to improve voter participation and using other platforms 
to engage young people in the voting process to ensure they have a 
general awareness at a young age, to ensure it is easy for them to 
participate, engage and understand the voting process at a young age as 
evidence suggests that those who engage from a young age, will continue 

 

Page 8

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/d539/Printed%20decision%20Waste%20Services%20-%20Revised%20Waste%20Management%20Strategy.pdf?T=5&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=50004462&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38398/Waste%20Services%20-%20Revised%20Waste%20Management%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0


 

to do so throughout adulthood 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the Welsh Government proposals.  
 

2. Agree for comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 
Committee to be formulated by Officers in response to the Welsh 
Government consultation by the deadline of 10th January 2023.  

 
Request that additional updates are presented as appropriate, as further 
detail is provided by Welsh Government.   
 

35   Chairs Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked all Members and officers for attending the meeting and 
for their contributions.   
 

 

36   Urgent Items  
 

 

 NONE 
 

 

 
 Councillor J Edwards 

Chair. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1     The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee a further opportunity to pre-scrutinise the preferred 
options on the future provision of Residential Care Homes for Older 
People following the outcome of a public consultation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider the outcome of the public consultation, and the Officer 

recommendations for Cabinet detailed in paragraph 2 of Appendix A to 
this report. 

 
2.2      Determine any comments and recommendations the Committee wish to 

present as a formal response to Cabinet in respect of these proposals; 
And in doing so authorise the Service Director Democratic Services & 
Communications to report those matters to the Cabinet before a final 
determination upon the report contained in Appendix A.  

 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
3.1  To ensure the Overview & Scrutiny has further opportunity to comment 

on the proposals detailed in Appendix A to this report.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The report attached at Appendix A provides Cabinet with Officer 

recommendations for Cabinet to consider the outcome of the 
consultation on the preferred options on the future provision of 
accommodation for older people in each of the Council’s nine 
residential care homes. 

 
4.2    Scrutiny Members have previously had the opportunity to provide their 

comments and feedback on the future service delivery model for 
residential care services, to Cabinet at various stages in the 
development of the proposals.  This was undertaken through meetings 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in December 2018, July 
2019, December 2020 and November 2022 

 
5.0     PRE SCRUTINY 
 
5.1    Members are reminded that the purpose of pre scrutiny activity is to 

contribute and inform decisions of the Cabinet before they are 
determined. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee continues to have 
the opportunity to explore and comment on a number of reports in 
advance of Cabinet’s consideration to bring a different perspective to the 
decisions made and enabling Cabinet decisions to be 
[...]
with paragraph Part 4 of 

the Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 
 
 
11.0    CONCLUSION  
 
11.1    Any comments and feedback to the Cabinet will ensure that the Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee fully evaluates the effectiveness of its overview 
and scrutiny function. 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix A 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET REPORT 

 
28TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 

 
REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH CLLR G CAPLE, CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

 
Author(s): Neil Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider the outcome of the 

consultation on the preferred options on the future provision of 
accommodation for older people in each of the Council’s nine 
residential care homes. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Considers: 
 

• the responses to the consultation on the modernisation of the 
Council's nine residential care homes for older people; 

• the information provided in this report;  

• the Equality Impact Assessment (including Socio-Economic Duty) 
and Welsh Language Impact Assessment; and 

• the recommendations and comments of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, following its meeting held on the 27th February 2023, 
where the Committee undertook pre-scrutiny of the preferred 
options on the future provision of the Council’s accommodation for 
older people following the consultation [NOTE: this will be reported 
orally at the Cabinet Meeting].  

 
2.2 Determines whether to proceed with the preferred option to retain the 

current service provision at the five Council residential care homes 
listed below: 

 

• Clydach Court, Trealaw 

• Pentre House, Pentre 

• Tegfan, Trecynon 

• Cae Glas, Hawthorn 

Page 15



   

 

• Parc Newydd, Talbot Green 
 
2.3 Determines w
[...]
rk with Linc Cymru to explore options to develop land near 
the existing Troedyrhiw residential care home to provide new 
accommodation with care provision, including 25 extra care apartments 
and 15 residential dementia care beds and decommission the 
Troedyrhiw care home when the new proposed alternative 
accommodation with care for older people provision is developed, as 
set out in Section 7 of this report. 

 

2.8 Subject to 2.7 above, agrees to a further report being presented to 
Cabinet setting out the investment proposal to provide new 
accommodation with care provision, including 25 extra care apartments 
and 15 residential dementia care beds in Mountain Ash. 

Page 16



   

 

 
2.9 Determines whether the Council should proceed with the preferred 

option to redevelop Garth Olwg residential care home to provide 
alternative accommodation with care to support people with learning 
disabilities in adulthood and decommission Garth Olwg care home for 
older people when suitable alternative placements are found for 
existing residents in a home of their choice which meets their assessed 
needs, as set out in Section 7 of this report. 

 
2.10 Subject to 2.9 above, agrees that the decommissioning of Garth Olwg 

residential care home be concluded by the end of May 2023 and will 
follow the good practice principles detailed below in paragraph 7.7 of 
this report and ensure comprehensive support is provided to residents, 
their families, and staff. 

 
2.11 Subject to 2.9 above, agrees to a further report being presented to 

Cabinet setting out the investment proposal to provide alternative 
accommodation with care to support people with learning disabilities in 
adulthood on the Garth Olwg residential care home site. 

 
2.12 Agrees that the Interim Director of Social Services and Director of 

Human Resources produce a workforce development plan to address 
the workforce issues raised by staff during the consultation in order to 
attract, retain and support
[...]
er=4&LLL=0


   

 

unless the current facilities are upgraded to the modern standards 
identified for dignified care delivery. 

 

• The demand for traditional residential care is decreasing and less 
residential care will be needed in the future, as more people will 
receive care in their own homes, including extra care housing and 
other supported housing schemes. This is consistent with national 
and regional priorities and the Council’s aim of providing care and 
support to people in their own homes wherever possible. 

 

• The over provision of residential care beds and sufficient alternative 
provision of the required type and quality in Rhondda Cynon Taf to 
meet current and forecast demands - less residential care will be 
needed in the future geographical market share across Rhondda, 
Cynon and Taf areas. 

 

• The current and forecasted need is for more complex care 
(including dementia care), reablement, respite care or short breaks 
for carers and nursing care.  

 

• The impact of older people exercising choice now on the occupancy 
levels in our care homes. 

 

4.5 In July 2022, Cabinet agreed, following a further review of the Council’s 
residential care home provision to address ongoing pandemic related 
issues and challenges, including reduced demand and low occupancy, 
staffing shortages and quality of care issues, to: 

 

• temporarily close Ystrad Fechan (Treorchy) and transfer the eight 
residents to Pentre House (Pentre) or another home of their 
choosing which meets their needs; and, 

 

• temporarily provide up to 10 new step up step down beds at Parc 
Newydd (Talbot Green), in partnership with Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
University Health Board, to support hospital discharge.  

 
4.6 In July 2022, a copy of The Regional Market Stability Report (2022) 

was presented to Council. The report, which is based on regional 
analysis of current data and trends and the feedback from resident and 
stakeholder engagement carried out in 2021/22, highli
[...]
al dementia beds in Ferndale. This development would 
be explored with Linc Cymru. It would be located on land near the 
existing Ferndale House residential care home. The care home 
would be decommissioned when the new accommodation is 
developed.  

 

• Option 4: New accommodation with 25 Extra Care apartments and 
15 residential dementia beds in Mountain Ash. This development 
would be explored with Linc Cymru. It would be located on land 
near the existing Troedyrhiw residential care home. The home 
would be decommissioned when the new accommodation is 
developed.  

 

• Option 5: New accommodation with care to support people with 
learning disabilities in adulthood, in Church Village. This would be 
achieved by redeveloping the existing Garth Olwg residential care 

Page 20

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=50004446&Ver=4&LLL=0


   

 

home. The care home would be decommissioned when suitable 
placements are found for its residents, in a home of their choice 
which meets their assessed needs. 

 
4.8.2  To receive a further report following conclusion of the proposed 

consultation, including an updated full Equality Impact Assessment ad 
Welsh Language Impact Assessment prior to any final decision being 
made in relation to the preferred options on the future provision of 
accommodation for older people in the Council’s residential care 
homes. 

 
5. CURRENT RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME PROVISION IN RHONDDA 

CYNON TAF 
 
5.1 There are currently 34 care homes for older people in Rhondda Cynon 

Taf, offering a total of 1308 registered beds. Of these, the Council 
operates 9 residential care homes offering 267 registered residential 
beds, which makes it one of the largest local authority providers of 
residential care in the country. The remaining 25 care homes are 
provided by independent providers contracted by the Council, offering 
1041 registered residential and nursing beds. 

 
5.2 As previously reported, Rhondda Cynon Taf h
[...]
andard of care expected. There 
will also be a need for additional revenue funding to provide the day 
to day management and running of these larger home options. 

 

• Whilst Garth Olwg in Church Village does not have the potential to 
be redeveloped as a sustainable residential care home in the longer 
term, the site has potential to be redeveloped into supported 
accommodation for working age vulnerable adults requiring care. 
This option would need to be further developed in a feasibility study, 
including potential opportunities to work in partnership with housing 
associations and service care providers. 

 

• In terms of Ferndale House, Pentre House, and Troedyrhiw the 
existing locations and sites do not lend themselves to new purpose 
built care homes in a way that leaves any of those homes financially 
sustainable and fit for purpose in the longer term. 

 

• Both Ystrad Fechan and Cae Glas care homes are in flood zones 
and any new care home development for vulnerable people would 
not be permitted.  

 
5.20 As needs change the Council will need to continue to work with partners 

to ensure the development of accommodation with care and services 
that will meet these changing needs and the demands of the integrated 
health and social care system. 

 
6.   RESULTS OF THE CONSULTATION EXERCISE 
 
6.1 The Let’s Talk public consultation conducted in part by the Council’s 

Consultation Team took place from 12th December 2022 to 27th January 
2023 in order obtain as many views as possible from interested 
stakeholders to enable the Cabinet to make informed decisions on the 
preferred options for each home. 

 
6.2 Practice Solutions Ltd, based in Abercynon, were commissioned to 

undertake an independent consultation on the preferred options with 
residents, their families and staff from each of the Council’s residential 
care homes that are the subject of this report.  

 
6.3 In addition, through co-production and support of Cwm Taf People First, 

an on
[...]
ant for the 
people who live in them. There is mixed support for Cabinet’s preferred 
options for the future of the Council’s residential care homes and to retain 
a level of residential care home provision, as set out in Section 7 of this 
report. The overwhelming message from older people and their families 

Page 42



   

 

can be simply summarised as wanting all Council residential care homes 
to remain open. However, it has been possible to respond to all concerns 
raised during the consultation and put forward by way of appropriate 
mitigation.  

 
14.3   Taking into account the feedback received from the consultation and the 

supporting information included in this report, officers consider that the 
recommendations put forward in this report for the revised future service 
delivery model for the Council's residential care homes, as outlined in 
Section 7 of this report, alongside the ongoing successful delivery of the 
Council’s extra care strategy would lead to the development of a more 
sustainable model of residential services providing the best possible 
care and support.  

 
  

Page 43



   

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CABINET REPORT 
 

28TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
 

REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH CLLR G CAPLE, CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet: September 2017; November 2019; December 2020; July 2022 
 

 
 
 
Officer to contact:  Neil Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services  
 

 

 

 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

Page 45



     The Modernisation of Residential Care Consultation 
 

2 
 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

 Section Page 

 Executive Summary 4 

1. Introduction 8 

2. Background 9 

3. Methodology 11 

4. Questionnaire Results 12 

5. Public Drop-in Sessions 33 

6. Written Responses 36 

7. Petition

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee held on Monday, 
27 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors – The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 

Councillors were present online 
 

Councillor J Edwards (Chair) 
 

Councillor J Brencher Councillor M Ashford 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor S Evans 

Councillor G Hughes Councillor C Middle 
Councillor K Morgan Councillor S Morgans 
Councillor W Owen Councillor G L Warren 
Councillor K Webb Councillor G E Williams 

 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr N Elliott, Interim Director of Social Services 

Ms J Nicholls – Principal Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
Apologies for absence 

 
   Councillor S Evans  

 
45   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 None 
 

 

46   Minutes  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th December 2022 were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 

 

47   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Principal Scrutiny Officer advised Members of the open consultations and 
stated that if members had any queries in relation to these to contact the 
Scrutiny team for advice. 
 

 

48   Residential Care Homes for Older People  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 
report to members which provided a further opportunity for members to pre-

 

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

scrutinise the preferred options on the future provision of Residential Care 
Homes for Older People following the outcome of a public consultation. 
 
The Service Director emphasised the importance and the involvement of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in undertaken pre-scrutiny of such significant 
decisions and referenced the various stages that Scrutiny has been engaged 
and provided feedback on the future service delivery model for residential care 
services through meetings held since 2018 
 
The Interim Director Social Services then presented details of the outcome of the 
consultation on the preferred options on the future provision of accommodation 
for older people in each of the Council’s nine residential care homes for 
members to consider before Cabinet took a final decision on the matter.  He 
reminded members that the review into the provision has been taken forward 
due to the over provision of residential care beds that Rhondda Cynon Taf has 
had for several years.  The review will address the demands rising for 
placements in nursing and dementia care beds in the Borough.   
 
Following the presentation of the report the Chair invited members to discuss the 
proposals being put forward.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals which included a capacity for more dementia 
beds and noted the proposals for care apartments in the Ferndale area and 
asked if there is sufficient land available in this area to support this proposal.  
The Interim Director replied that a potential site has been identified that is large 
enough to accommodate the proposal and he strongly believed that dementia 
care can be provided within extra care settings as well as in specialist residential 
care, therefore, he reassured members that the increase of 10 beds in the 
Ferndale area will meet the needs now, and in the near future when looking at 
the projected demands for the provision.  
 
Members commented on the strong public opposition to the Garth Olwg proposal 
raising concerns about losing a facility in a growth area with over 50% 
disagreeing with the proposal.  
 
The Interim Director responded that as part of the proposals we are responding 
to serve local need, upon reviewing the analysis we identified that the residents 
currently residing at Garth Olwg, only one is from this area.   As RCT does 
currently have surplus residential care home places, the proposals set out to 
reduce the capacity, which can then increase capacity elsewhere, according to 
demand.  The Interim Director continued that the responsibility for the provision 
for nursing care beds, is with private care home providers.  He added that The 
site in question has been considered too small to be developed into a nursing 
care provision which is reflected in the recommendations.  
 
In response to members comments the Interim Director advised that it is difficult 
to project the needs of residents over 20 years.  He advised that we are offering 
a solution for the short and medium term which can be reviewed and new 
proposals brought forward when required.  What has been recognised through 
analysis is a growing need for people to remain at home for longer to retain their 
independence.  The interim Director also added in response to the member that 
he will confirm if a response to the consultation was received by the Alzheimer’s 
Society. 
  
A member commented that they are pleased to see the Authority has recognised 



 

the case for change, identifying the need for homes that are fit for purpose in the 
future and also recognising residents’ preference to be cared for in their own 
homes with support wrapped around them. The member welcomed future 
proposals to come forward through the scrutiny process to ensure all of the 
Councils care facilities are fit for purpose 
 
A comment was made by one member in respect of the focus of the report upon 
capacity rather than addressing a better geographical spread, and local access 
to such facilities as public transport, to ensure that residents needs are 
addressed and want to stay close to family is recognised. The member asked for 
reassurance that the Authority is confident when reducing capacity that there is 
resilience in the community to support people to live independently for longer.  
 
The Interim Director Adult Social Services advised that within the proposals we 
have tried to develop a facility in the Rhondda, Cynon and Taf Ely areas.  He 
added that it is recognised that further work needs to be undertaken in this area 
and they will continue to work with housing providers and residents to identify 
the provision required and create, where possible considering resources, extra 
care facilities which are currently more in demand than residential care.  He 
clarified that overall, whilst the proposals reduce the number of residential care 
beds in the Borough, this follows the reduction in demand for this type of care 
with the Authority instead having the capacity to provide care to people who wish 
to remain in their homes and live independently. Further reports will be brought 
forward to Scrutiny and Cabinet on this matter.  
 
Many members identified the need to see proposals to invest in all facilities 
come forward as soon as possible to improve the offer to residents with 
dedicated teams in place to manage the proposed changes. Members welcomed 
future reports brought forward to members on this.  
 
A Member asked how the Authority compares with the recruitment and retention 
of staff in the Health and Social care sector in comparison to private care 
providers.   
 
The Interim Director responded that the Authority is successful in retaining staff 
but are having issues with recruiting new staff.  The report sets out how we will 
continue to work with staff to create stability in the workforce and how the 
recruitment process will support existing staff.  He continued that officers will 
work with HR to support and develop the recruitment and retention process and 
look at the terms and conditions, shift patterns and hours offered and to look at 
apprenticeship and graduate opportunities and ensure these are competitive 
when comparing to other Local Authorities.  He added that the Council had 
previously agreed to sign up to the Real Living Wage Policy so all care-workers 
were now in receipt of this.  
 
Following discussion of the proposals it was RESOLVED to:  
 
Authorise the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications to report  
the Committees comments and recommendations to the Cabinet before a final 
determination upon the report contained in Appendix A 
 

49   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None 
 

 



 

50   Chairs Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked all officers and members for attending the meeting and stated 
that comments will be sent to Cabinet for them to consider before a final decision 
is taken forward.  She also thanked Cabinet Member health and Social Care for 
his attendance at the meeting also. 
 

 

 
This meeting closed at 6.07 pm Councillor J Edwards 

Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

 


